

No. 10-16696

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.
Defendants.

**Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern
District of California**
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CATHOLICS FOR THE
COMMON GOOD
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-
APPELLANTS**

Richard G. Katerndahl
Cal State Bar No. 088492
171 Dominican Drive
San Rafael, CA 94901
Tel.: (415)456-4269

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Catholics for the Common
Good*

FRAP Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity and Interest of the Amicus Curiae 7
Introduction..... 8
ARGUMENT..... 9
 I. Proposition 8 passes the rational basis test applicable to both the due process and equal protection claims in this case because the state has an interest in encouraging the natural understanding of marriage that unites a man and woman with each other and any children that naturally result from their relationship, and Proposition 8 encourages that natural understanding. 9
 A. Under rational basis review, a law will be upheld if it supports a conceivable governmental interest, and the law does not need to be drawn precisely or with mathematical nicety. 10
 B. Proposition 8 reflects a common understanding of marriage based on a reality of nature: namely, that marriage unites a man and a woman with each other and any children that may result from their relationship. 10
 1. Marriage as such preexists recognition by the state. 11
 2. Marriage unites a man and a woman with each other and any naturally resulting children..... 12
 3. Changing gender roles do not alter this understanding of marriage. 14
 4. The district court’s creation of an alternative definition of marriage violated basic canons of constitutional construction... 15
 5. The district court’s definition of marriage would cause concrete harm to children and society..... 18
 C. The common understanding of marriage constitutes a rational basis for upholding Proposition 8..... 19
 1. Proposition 8 upholds the legitimate interest in encouraging the common understanding of marriage..... 19
 2. Reliance on the common understanding of marriage is not a bare appeal to tradition or custom; rather, the common understanding and recognition that the source of all human life is the union of a man and a woman, even through artificial means of conception, and that every person without exception has a mother and a father20

3. This basis is not equivalent to moral disapproval, because recognizing that marriage unites a man and a woman with each other and with any children that may result from their union requires no approval or disapproval of same-sex couples.....	21
4. Lacking an evidentiary basis for finding that the voters enacted Proposition 8 out of animus or an intent to harm homosexuals as a class, the district court’s evident attempt to supply the deficiency by blaming religious disapproval of homosexual conduct for putting obstacle in the path of their complete social acceptance rests on a dangerously extreme conception of the separation of church and state.....	22
a. The district court’s decision made much of the critical support afforded to Proposition 8 and other “harm” done by religion.....	23
b. An exaggerated conception of the separation of church and state makes religiously motivated or informed voters “strangers to [the] laws” of their states.....	28
D. Exclusion of religious perspectives from the formulation of laws impairs the free exercise of religion and damages the body politic.	34
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Howerton, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982) 35, 36
Alaska v. EEOC, 564 F.3d 1062, 1068 (9th Cir. 2009) 20
Baker v. Baker, 13 Cal. 87, 103 (1859) 12
Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) 10, 35
Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 29
Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) 19

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) 15
Everson v Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Township, 330 US 1 (1947) 22, 28
Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 319 (1993) 10, 16
Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (U.S. 1980) 29, 30
In re Marriage Cases, 43 Cal.4th 757, 814-15 (2008) 17
Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558(2003) 20, 22, 23, 28-30
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 23,28, 31
Standhart v. Superior Court, 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. 2003) 12
Vacco v. Quill, 521 U.S. 793(1997) 20
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 17
United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 28
Walker v. Illinois, 399 U.S. 235 (1970) 19

Statutes

CAL. FAM. CODE § 2210(f). 13

Other Authorities

ADDRESS OF HIS HOLINESS BENEDICT XVI, Palace of Holyroodhouse – Edinburgh (Sept. 16, 2010) [*available at* http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/benedict_xvi/speeches/2010/september/documents/hf_ben-xvi_spe_20100917_societa-civile_en.html] 32

ADDRESS OF HIS HOLINESS BENEDICT XVI, Westminster Hall - City of Westminster (Sept. 17, 2010) [*available at* http://www.vatican.va/holy_father/benedict_xvi/travels/2010/index_re_gno-unito_en.htm] 34
Beckwith, *Legal Neutrality and Same-Sex Marriage*, 7 *Philosophia Christi* 9 (2005) 12

- Chas. Fried, *Order and Law: Arguing the Reagan Revolution – A Firsthand Account* (Simon & Schuster 1991 [ISBN0-671-72575-0]) 30
- Frederick Mark Gedicks and Roger Hendrix, Democracy Autonomy and Values: Some Thoughts on Religion and Law in Modern America, 60 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1579, 1616-1617 (1987). 31, 32
- George et al., *What is Marriage?*, at 1, forthcoming in HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y (Draft, Sept. 15, 2010) [*available at* http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1677717] 13, 15
- Kmiec, *The Procreative Argument for Proscribing Same-Sex Marriage*, 32 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 653(2005) 12, 14
- Wm. E. May, *Marriage: the Rock on Which the Family is Built* (Ignatius Press 2009) 8
